

**CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD**  
**1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300**  
**SACRAMENTO, CA 95825**



**REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS**  
**HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION**

Hollywood Park

**To the California Horse Racing Board**

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor  
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman  
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman  
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member  
Honorable Bo Derek, Member  
Honorable John C. Harris, Member  
Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member  
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member  
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director

**Week 4-For the period: Sunday, May 8, 2011, through Saturday, May 14, 2011.**

**SUNDAY**  
05/08/11<sup>1</sup>

**JOCKEY FILM REVIEW**

Agapito Delgadillo met with the Stewards to discuss his ride in the fifth race on Friday. Mr. Delgadillo's mount drifted out late in the stretch which did not warrant a penalty but he was warned that he needs to be more aware in the future; he stated he would do so.

Alonso Quinonez also joined the Stewards to review the ninth race yesterday wherein Mr. Quinonez could have made a better effort to relieve pressure to his inside while dropping into the turn at the 3/8s marker. It was verified that there was a shift out by the inside horses that added to the configuration. He agreed and left the office with a warning.

Tyler Baze also met with the Stewards to review the tenth race yesterday. While approaching the first turn Mr. Baze dropped in with what appeared to be insufficient clearance causing the horse to his inside to take up and shift out. He stated he was staying off of the horse to his forefront. The BOS didn't feel this was a factual opinion but Mr. Baze was dismissed without penalty and given a stern warning that we expect better efforts in the future.

Joe Steiner met with the Stewards to review the ninth race leaving the gates and entering the turn (3/8). He was made aware that the Stewards expect him to make better efforts guiding his mounts to help keep racing safe. He promised to do so.

05/08/11<sup>2</sup>

**GREENMAN FORMAL HEARING CASE #11SA092**

This case involves an alleged violation of CHRB rule 1844 (c) (2) (Authorized Medication) and 1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse). Present at this hearing were Vic Stauffer as an observer, representing the CHRB was Investigator Rick Amieva, and respondent trainer Richard "Dean" Greenman, who appeared without counsel. Court reporter Barbara Weinstein documented the proceeding. All testimony was heard and all documentation was entered into evidence. Mr. Greeman stated the horse had been treated by his practicing veterinarian. He investigated the options of having a split sample analyzed; the level of Flunixin was 61 ng/ml. Upon the discovery that the cost of the split sample would be no less than \$700.00, he acknowledged this would exceed the minimum penalty that he was eligible for, thus he took the less expensive route. The hearing was closed and the following ruling was issued:

**HRTH #021**

Trainer **RICHARD DEAN GREENMAN**, who started the horse "TROUBLETIMESTHREE" in the fourth race at Santa Anita Park on March 23, 2011, is fined **FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$500.00)\*** pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rules #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1844 (c)(2)(Authorized Medication-Flunixin in excess of permitted level).

05/08/11<sup>3</sup>

**SHOWALTER RULING**

**HRTH #022**

Trainer **DAVID SHOWALTER** is fined **THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$300.00)\*** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1845 (Authorized Bleeder Medication-late registration) on May 7, 2011.

This ruling was published after trainer David Showalter started the horse Foxy Party Girl. He was aware of the penalty for his mistake prior to the running of the race.

05/08/11<sup>4</sup>

**SMITH FORMAL HEARING CASE #11SA126**

This case involved an alleged violation of CHRB rule 1489 (c) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License). Investigator Rick Amieva presented the case for the CHRB, and the respondent did not appear. Vic Stauffer sat in as an observer. Court reporter Barbara Weinstein recorded the hearing. The facts of the case were read into the record and all documents were entered into evidence. Ms. Smith had allegedly falsified her original application for an owner's license which was filed on November 21, 2011. The record was closed and the following ruling was issued:

**HRTH #023**

Owner **MARCELLA SMITH**, having failed to appear to answer charges alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1489 (c) (Falsification of License Application) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Marcella Smith are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Ms. Smith is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

05/08/11<sup>5</sup>

**DEUTSCH HEARINGS CASE #11HP0009 & HP110010**

These two cases involve an alleged violation of CHRB rule 1876 (Financial Responsibility).

The first (11HP0009) was filed by trainer/exercise rider Duff Schidaker in the amount of \$2,000.00 for services rendered as an exercise rider and allegedly has not received a payment since September 2010.

The second (11HP0010) was filed by groom Theresa Konda for services as a groom in the amount of \$1,320. 00.

Ms. Deutsch called the Stewards and stated that she was unavailable to appear due to a scheduled job interview. She also stated that she will have both complainants paid off in two weeks and both parties were aware of this information. These cases will be held until verification of the payment.

05/08/11<sup>6</sup>

**HERRICK HEARING CASE #11HP012**

This complaint involved CHRB rule 1852 (Reporting to Receiving Barn) and 1894 (Duties of Trainer). Mr. Herrick was late to the receiving barn at Hollywood Park for the eighth race on April 24, 2011. The complaint was filed by Official Veterinarian Jill Bailey. Mr. Herrick requested that the case be heard telephonically. He took full responsibility for the tardiness of his horse's arrival to the receiving barn. It was noted on the CHRIS print out that he had not violated this rule previously, therefore an official warning was issued.

05/08/11<sup>7</sup>

**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

- 1<sup>st</sup> race - #6 Judy's My Angel (Tr. P. Miller) M. Garcia replaced P. Valenzuela (travel)
- 2<sup>nd</sup> race - No Changes; Minus Pool \$260.12
- 3<sup>rd</sup> race - #4 Red Sharp Humor (J. Hollendorfer) J. Talamo replaced C. Nakatani (sick)
- 4<sup>th</sup> race - #1 Samba School (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. J. Canani
  - #3 Ez Rachel (Tr. M. Mitchell) ambulance removed post race (turf)
- 5<sup>th</sup> race - #4 Reality Ride (Tr. D. O'Neill) ambulance removed post race (turf)
  - #8 Husky Glory (Tr. P. Gallagher) Veterinarian-pre race warm up-Dr. Stead Refund \$98,450.29
- 6<sup>th</sup> race - #6 Startjumpin Marine (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) J. Talamo replaced C. Nakatani (sick)
  - #7 Hameildaeme (Tr. D. O'Neill) ambulance removed post race (turf)
- 7<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$106.00
- 8<sup>th</sup> race - #7 Victory Pete (Tr. A. Barba) T. Baze replaced C. Nakatani (sick) Refund \$138.00
- 9<sup>th</sup> race - #4 Troubletimesthree (Tr. D. Greenman) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grant
  - #14 Nuggets Please (Tr. R. Leonard) Stewards-re-entered. Refund \$2,145.86

05/08/11<sup>8</sup>

**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	4,399	\$1,046,238.90
Satellites	6,465	\$2,372,354.60
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	\$1,060,948.90
Out -of-State	n/a	\$3,972,647.77
Total	10,864	\$8,452,190.17

**THURSDAY**

05/12/10<sup>1</sup>

**FILM REVIEW**

Rafael Bejarano met with the Stewards to discuss the eighth race Sunday. After a review of his mount's drift outward in the stretch and a discussion of his late effort to correct, he was warned that the BOS expects better from him. Mr. Bejarano promised to be more aware.

Christian Santiago Reyes joined the Stewards to assess the fifth race on Sunday (3/4 dirt). This review involved Mr. Reyes and jockey Luis Medinas' ride in the back stretch and around the turn. The BOS felt that Mr. Reyes was less culpable for the bumping between the two horses and he was warned that we expect safety first; he stated he understood. Mr. Medina will be before the Stewards tomorrow.

05/12/11<sup>2</sup>

**ROBERTSON RULING (ref. 05/05/11<sup>5</sup>)**

**HRTH #024**

Trainer **CASH ROBERTSON**, having responded and made arrangements to comply with California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), is restored to good standing. Ruling #HRTH 016, issued at Hollywood Park Racing Association on May 5, 2011, is set aside.

This ruling was issued after Mr. Robertson responded and signed a financial agreement in the amount of \$4,595.00 owed to blacksmith Tom Doolan.

05/12/11<sup>3</sup>

**TERRY MEETING**

Jockey Dominic Terry met the Stewards to discuss his suspension (HRTH #015) and the possible avenues to reverse this ruling. After contacting some licensees that owe Mr. Terry money and verifying he will be paid for services he rendered, his fine will be paid. Mr. Terry was also required to be drug tested; the results were negative and the following ruling was issued:

**HRTH #025**

Jockey **DOMINIC TERRY**, having responded and made arrangements to comply with California Horse Racing Board rule #1532 (Payment of Fines), is restored to good standing. Ruling #HRTH 015, issued at Hollywood Park Racing Association on May 5, 2011, is set aside.

05/12/11<sup>4</sup>

**INQUIRY FOURTH RACE (5 ½ furlongs-cushion)/ NO CHANGE**

The inquiry sign was posted following the running of the race to review an incident inside the 1/16 marker. Involved were #2 Last Memories (5<sup>th</sup> J. Talamo), #7 Free Time (2<sup>nd</sup> P. Atkinson), #8 Free From My Ex (4<sup>th</sup> D. Flores) and #9 You Little Devil (3<sup>rd</sup> A. Quinonez). After conversation with the Patrol Judge and all jockeys involved it was the opinion of the BOS that the #7 and #8 simultaneously asked their mounts to advance between #2 and #9. When this occurred, #7 and #8 met in the middle and each was equally blamed for the contact. The #9 horse brushed the #8 near the wire, but the Stewards felt that this did not affect the original order of placing and the race was made official.

05/12/11<sup>5</sup>

**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

2<sup>nd</sup> race - No Changes; Minus Pool \$92.94

4<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$156.00

5<sup>th</sup> race - #9 Marrymeonemorettime (Tr. B. Koriner) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell  
\$245.00

6<sup>th</sup> race - #2 Dana Dynamo (Tr. M. Glatt) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey  
 #3 Star Nicholas (Tr. P. Eurtton) claimed by Tr. J. Carava  
 #5 Streets of Heaven (Tr. M. Pender) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey  
 #7 Take A Hard Look (Tr. D. O'Neill) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck  
 Refund \$2,004.86

7<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$290.00

8<sup>th</sup> race - #1 Blind Magic (Tr. T. Knight) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey  
 #6 Naturaliste (Tr. D. O'Neill) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck  
 #7 Wheels of Justice (Tr. J. Kasparoff) ambulance removed post race (cushion)  
 Refund \$4,494.76

05/12/11<sup>6</sup>

**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	2,702	\$821,609.90
Satellites	5,834	\$2,335,102.80
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	\$827,130.50
Out -of-State	n/a	\$3,793,956.88
Total	8,536	\$7,777,800.08

**FRIDAY**

05/13/11<sup>1</sup>

**FILM REVIEW (ref. 5/12/11<sup>1</sup>)**

Luis Medina met with the Stewards to review the fifth race on Sunday as his mount was involved in some bumping with another horse. After hearing his explanation and his acceptance of understanding the necessity to maintain safe riding the Stewards felt this incident did not warrant a penalty.

05/13/11<sup>2</sup>

**CASE #10DM031 SETTLED (ref. 10/03/10<sup>2</sup> & 01/08/10<sup>5</sup>)**

After months of overseeing and directing the negotiations between four owners, Al Mizrahie, Ken Feher, Dennis Alfieri and Mary DiPietro and trainer Gus Headley an agreement was signed by all involved. This agreement finalized the partnership of this group of licensees which included payments for training and transfers of ownership.

05/13/11<sup>3</sup>

**SMITH RULING**

**HRTH #026**

Owner **MARCELLA SMITH**, having appeared as ordered, is restored to good standing. Ruling HRTH #023, issued at Hollywood Park Racing Association on May 8, 2011, is set aside.

The above ruling was issued after Ms. Smith contacted the Investigator Bill Westermann and all issues were rectified.

05/13/11<sup>4</sup>

**QUIET EVENING**

The Friday night card was carried out without noteworthy incidents other than late declarations.

05/13/11<sup>5</sup>

**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1<sup>st</sup> race - #7 Southern Sugah (Tr. D. O'Neill) Veterinarian-sick-Bailey. Refund \$466.10

2<sup>nd</sup> race - #2 Big Son of a Gun (Tr. V. Cerin) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro  
 #6 Welcome Home Ryan (Tr. D. Velasquez) DNF ambulance removed (cushion)  
 Refund \$30.00; Minus Pool \$.05

- 3<sup>rd</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$88.00  
 4<sup>th</sup> race- #1 Nitro Active (Tr. C. Dominguez) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Bailey  
 #5 Hunter Creek (J. Metz) claimed by Tr. J. Carava  
 Refund \$459.60  
 5<sup>th</sup> race - #10 Brave Journey (Tr. D. Breuer) Steward-loose post parade  
 Refund \$45,139.90  
 6<sup>th</sup> race - #3 What's The Prize (Tr. S. Gonzalez) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead  
 #9 Emba U.T.K. (Tr. H. Ho) Veterinarian-unsound pre race warm up  
 Refund \$14,022.29  
 8<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$1,285.02

05/13/11<sup>6</sup>

**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	13,085	\$749,388.60
Satellites	5,767	\$1,676,360.50
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	\$861,345.40
Out -of-State	n/a	\$2,312,648.88
Total	18,852	\$5,599,743.38

**SATURDAY**

05/14/11<sup>1</sup>

**SECURITY VIOLATION RULINGS HRT# #027-042**

**HRT# #027**

Groom **BERTILA GARCIA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRT# #028**

Hotwalker **NOEL MEJIA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRT# #029**

Groom **VICTOR ORTIZ** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRT# #030**

Groom **JULIO MARTINEZ** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRT# #031**

Groom **MARTIN D. RODRIQUEZ** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRT# #032**

Groom **FAVIO HERRERA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRT# #033**

Groom **IRMA ORANTES** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #034**

Groom **LUIS FERREYRA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #035**

Groom **ELIDA QUEVEDO** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #036**

Groom **PETRA RIVERA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #037**

Groom **MARIA GARCIA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #038**

Groom **JORGE BAUTISTA** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #039**

Groom **ANTONIO BAEZ** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #040**

Groom **DANIEL TERRERO** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #041**

Hotwalker **SERAFIN MORALES** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

**HRTH #042**

Groom **RAMON PANDURO** is fined **TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).

These rulings were issued after reception from the Hollywood Park Security Office security notices of rule violations and verification they had been paid.

05/14/11<sup>2</sup>

**SMOOTH SAILING**

The afternoon card was performed without a ripple.

05/14/11<sup>3</sup>

**CAL-BRED REPORT**

Four Cal-Bred races were used this reporting period.

05/14/11<sup>4</sup>

**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1<sup>st</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$100.00

2<sup>nd</sup> race - #2 Right On Renee (Tr. M. Conlon) claimed by Tr. D. Greenman  
#5 Suances Star (Tr. S. Gonzalez) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey  
Refund \$260.10; Minus Pool \$7,752.00

- 3<sup>rd</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$14.00  
 4<sup>th</sup> race - #2 Cheeky Changa (Tr. Carl O'Callaghan) C.S. Reyes replaced A. Jimenez (travel); Refund \$36.00  
 5<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$87.00  
 6<sup>th</sup> race - #5 Swiss Gem (tr. M. Harrington) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead Refund \$710.70  
 7<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$340.90  
 8<sup>th</sup> race - #3 Domonation (tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey Refund \$681.70  
 9<sup>th</sup> race - No Changes; Refund \$773.06

05/14/11<sup>5</sup>

**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	4,397	\$1,220,502.20
Satellites	14,158	\$2,994,467.20
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	\$1,028,752.10
Out -of-State	n/a	\$4,417,730.35
Total	18,555	\$9,661,451.85

**WEEKLY SUMMARY**

**ATTENDANCE REPORT** – Except as noted, the full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program

**SUMMARY**

	Sun 05/08	Thu 05/12	Fri 05/13	Sat 5/14	Week	Meet
Inquiries	0	1	0	0	1	4
Disqualifications	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rulings	3	2	1	16	22	42
Refunds	3	5	5	3	16	63
Accidents	0	0	0	0	0	1
Claims	1	2	3	1	7	36
Cal-Bred Races	0	1	2	1	4	22

**VETERINARIAN REPORT** - WEEK OF 05/02/11 – 05/08/11

Horses on Vet List 16  
 Horses off Vet List 16  
 Shock Wave Therapy 17  
 Deceased 2  
 Medication 3

Respectfully submitted,

---

Kim Sawyer, Steward

---

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

---

Tom Ward, Steward

---

Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward

SUNDAY, MAY 8, 2011 through SATURDAY, MAY 14, 2011

**WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES**

<b>BARONA</b>	<b>896</b>	<b>\$237,449.50</b>
<b>CABAZON</b>	<b>740</b>	<b>\$217,443.60</b>
<b>COMMERCE</b>	<b>1,200</b>	<b>\$394,919.80</b>
<b>FAIRPLEX</b>	<b>2,687</b>	<b>\$994,627.40</b>
<b>LAKE PERRIS</b>	<b>760</b>	<b>\$184,611.80</b>
<b>LANCASTER</b>	<b>685</b>	<b>\$172,089.30</b>
<b>LOS ALAMITOS</b>	<b>5,890</b>	<b>\$1,747,514.80</b>
<b>SAN CLEMENTE</b>	<b>751</b>	<b>\$141,852.60</b>
<b>SAN BERNARDINO</b>	<b>1,577</b>	<b>\$385,540.60</b>
<b>SANTA ANITA</b>	<b>12,657</b>	<b>\$2,170,983.40</b>
<b>SANTA BARBARA</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>SANTA MARIA</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>\$80,226.50</b>
<b>SHALIMAR</b>	<b>386</b>	<b>\$91,357.20</b>
<b>SURFSIDE</b>	<b>2,677</b>	<b>\$886,735.20</b>
<b>SYCUAN</b>	<b>485</b>	<b>\$76,352.80</b>
<b>VENTURA</b>	<b>1,193</b>	<b>\$362,653.40</b>
<b>VICTORVILLE</b>	<b>355</b>	<b>\$77,691.00</b>
<b>VIEJAS</b>	<b>665</b>	<b>\$131,558.60</b>
<b><u>SATELLITE TOTAL</u></b>	<b><u>33,808</u></b>	<b><u>\$8,353,607.50</u></b>
<b>NO. CALIFORNIA</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>\$1,455,712.80</b>
<b>OUT-OF-STATE</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>\$12,450,029.18</b>
<b>ON-TRACK</b>	<b>24,999</b>	<b>\$3,962,534.90</b>
<b><u>TOTAL</u></b>	<b><u>58,807</u></b>	<b><u>\$26,221,884.38</u></b>